CH \$40.00 77360

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2 ETAS ID: TM300389

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNS THE ENTIRE INTEREST AND THE GOODWILL	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Skyfire Labs, Inc.		12/31/2013	CORPORATION: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Opera Software Ireland Limited	
Street Address:	Fitzwilliam Business Centre, Suite 1262	
Internal Address:	77 Sir John Rogerson's Quay	
City:	Dublin 2	
State/Country:	IRELAND	
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: IRELAND	

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Serial Number:	77360599	SKYFIRE

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6509385200

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via

US Mail.

Phone: 650-988-8500

Email: trademarks@fenwick.com

Correspondent Name: Fenwick & West LLP
Address Line 1: 801 California Street
Address Line 2: Silicon Valley Center

Address Line 4: Mountain View, CALIFORNIA 94041

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	25253-00070-1094
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Connie L. Ellerbach
SIGNATURE:	/cle1087/
DATE SIGNED:	04/04/2014

Total Attachments: 3

source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page1.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page2.tif source=Trademark Assignment Agreement#page3.tif

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005251 FRAME: 0909

900285208

TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT

This TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT AGREEMENT (this "Assignment") is made and entered into as of December 31, 2013, by and between Skyfire Labs, Inc., a company incorporated under the laws of Delaware, with its address at 779 East Evelyn Ave, Suite 200, Mountain View, California 94041, United States (the "Assignor"), and Opera Software Ireland Limited, a company organized under the laws of the Republic of Ireland, with its address at Suite 1262, Fitzwilliam Business Centre, 77 Sir John Rogerson's Quay, Dublin 2, Ireland (the "Assignee"). Capitalized terms used but not defined in this Assignment shall have the meanings given to them in the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement (as defined below).

WHEREAS, Assignor and Assignce are parties to that certain Intellectual Property Sale Agreement, dated as of December 31, 2013, pursuant to which Assignor has agreed to assign its rights and obligations in certain intellectual property and Assignee has agreed to assume all duties, obligations and liabilities for certain intellectual property (as defined in the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement, Assignor has agreed to assign to Assignee, and Assignee has agreed to acquire from Assignor, all of Assignor's right, title and interest in and to the trademarks, service marks, logos, trade dress, and trade names indicating the source of goods or services, and other indicia of commercial source of origin (whether registered, common law, statutory or otherwise), all registrations and applications to register the foregoing anywhere in the world as set forth on Schedule A, attached hereto, together with the goodwill of the business associated therewith (collectively, the "Marks");

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor and Assignee each hereby agree as follows:

- 1. <u>Assignment.</u> Assignor has sold, assigned and transferred, and does hereby sell, assign, transfer, convey and deliver to Assignee all of its right, title, and interest in, including the portion of the business represented by and under the Marks, including, without limitation, any registrations or applications therefor, any renewals and extensions of the registrations, and all other corresponding rights that are or may be secured under the laws of the United States or any foreign country.
- 2. Further Assurances. Assignor agrees to execute and deliver such other documents and to take all such other actions which the Assignee, its successors and/or assigns may reasonably request to effect the terms of this Assignment, and to execute and deliver any and all affidavits, testimonies, declarations, oaths, samples, exhibits, specimens, and other documentation as may be reasonably required to effect the terms of this Assignment and its recordation in relevant state and national trademark offices.
- 3. <u>Miscellaneous</u>. This Assignment shall be governed by, and construed in accordance with, the laws of the State of California without reference to such state's principles of conflicts of law. This Assignment may not be supplemented, altered or modified in any manner

1

except by a writing signed by all parties hereto. The failure of any party to enforce any terms or provisions of this Assignment shall not waive any of its rights under such terms or provisions. This Assignment shall bind and inure to the benefit of the respective parties and their assigns, transferees and successors. This Assignment and any amendments hereto may be executed in one or more counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an original but all of which together will constitute one and the same instrument. This Assignment shall be construed and interpreted in accordance with the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement. Nothing in this Assignment shall, or shall be deemed to, modify or otherwise affect any provisions of the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement or affect or modify any of the rights or obligations of the parties under the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement. In the event of any conflict between the provisions hereof and the provisions of the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement, the provisions of the Intellectual Property Sale Agreement shall govern and control.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor and Assignee have executed this Assignment as of the day and year first above written.

Skyfire Labs, Inc.	Opera Software Ireland Limited
ву: Д	By: Sap Olay
Name: Erik R. Swenson	Name: Roar Olbergsveen
Title: Founder & CTO	Title: CEO

SCHEDULE A

TRADEMARK	COUNTRY	APPLICATION OR REGISTRATION NUMBER
SKYFIRE	Australia	1248680
SKYFIRE	Canada	1401298
SKYFIRE	China	8358338
SKYFIRE	China	8358339
SKYFIRE	China	8358340
SKYFIRE	China	8358341
SKYFIRE	China	8358342
SKYFIRE	Japan	5239002
SKYFIRE	Republic of Korea	450028235
SKYFIRE	United States	77360599
SKYFIRE ROCKET	United States	77961423

3

RECORDED: 04/04/2014

TRADEMARK REEL: 005251 FRAME: 0912